
forMFX-2030/MFX-1430/F-560/F-520

SetupGuide



Contents

Step1:InstallingtheOfficeBridgeExpansionkit................................. 1
Packingcontents................................................................................................. 1
InstallingtheOfficeBridgeexpansionkit............................................................. 1

Step2:Connectingthecables................................................................ 4
ConnectingtheLANcable.................................................................................. 4
Connectingthepowercord................................................................................. 4

Step3:Turningthepoweron................................................................... 6

Step4:ConfiguringforTCP/IPsettings................................................... 7
AssigninganIPaddresstotheMFP................................................................... 7
VerifyingtheIPsettings..................................................................................... 11
Browser-basedsetup........................................................................................ 12

Step5:Verifyingthenetworksettings....................................................13
Printingthe“Networksettings”.......................................................................... 13

Step6:InstallingtheOfficeBridgeprograms..........................................14
InstallingtheOfficeBridgeprograms................................................................. 15

Step7:Settingupthee-mailserver..................................................... 22
SMTP/POPserversettings............................................................................... 22
E-mailSettings.................................................................................................. 25

Index........................................................................................................ 31

Trademarks
• Muratec,theMurateclogoandallMuratecproductnamescontainedhereinaretrademarksof

Muratamachinery,LtdandMuratecAmerica,Inc.
• Microsoft®,Windows®,Windows®98,Windows®Me,WindowsNT®4.0,Windows®2000,Win-

dows®XP,andWindows®Server2003areregisteredtrademarksoftheMicrosoftCorporation.

Allotherproductsreferencedaretrademarksorregisteredtrademarksoftheirrespectivecom-
panies.

Thecheckedstepwillbeprinted.Print



1

Step1:InstallingtheOfficeBridge
Expansionkit

WARNING: Hardwareinstallationshouldbeperformedbyaqualifiedservicetechnician.

Packingcontents
ThefollowingitemsareincludedintheOfficeBridgeexpansionkit.

1

2

8

1 2 3

(1) OfficeBridgeupgradeIC
(2) CompactFlashmemorycard(128MB)
(3) InstallationDisk,containsOfficeBridgeprogramsandmanuals.

InstallingtheOfficeBridgeexpansionkit
1 Turnthepoweroffandunplugthepowercord.



2 Removethecovers.
(1)Removetheconnectcover.
(2)Unplugtheharnessthatisgoingthroughtheconnectcover.
(3)Removethetwoscrewsandtheoptioncover.
(4)Removethefivescrewsandtheshieldcover.

Connect cover

Shield cover

Option cover



2

3 RemovethenetworkboardfromtheMFP.
(1)Removethefourscrewssecuringthenetworkboard.
(2)Releasethetabontheleft-upperside.



4 AttachtheOffceBridgeupgradeICandCompactFlashmemorycardtothe
networkboard.



OfficeBridgeupgradeIC

CompactFlashMemorycard

5 Reattachthenetworkboard.





3

6 Reattachthecovers.
(1)Attachtheshieldcoverusingfivescrews.
(2)Plugintheharnessandattachtheconnectcover.
(3)Attachtheoptioncoverusingtwoscrews.

Connect cover

Shield cover

Option cover



4

Step2:Connectingthecables

ConnectingtheLANcable

ConnectyourMFPtoanetworkusingstandardLANcables.

NOTE:UseCategory5cablewithanRJ-45connectorforthestandardnetwork
port.

ToattachtheMFPtoanetwork:

1 MakesuretheMFPisturnedoffandunplugged.

2 LooptheLANcableandattachtheferritecoreasshown.
TheLANcableloopshouldbeabout5.1cm(2inches)fromtheend.

3 PlugoneendofthestandardLANcableintoaLANdroporhubandthe
otherendintotheEthernetportontheleft-sideoftheMFP.TheMFPwill
automaticallyadjusttocompensateforthenetworkspeed.

LINE

PHONE1

PHONE2

Connectingthepowercord

1 Plugthenon-prongedendoftheMFPpowercordintothesocketonthe
left-sideoftheMFP.

LINE

PHONE1

PHONE2



5

2 PlugtheprongedendintoaproperlygroundedACoutlet.

NOTE:Theappearanceoftheplugandoutletdiffersaccordingtothecountries.



6

Step3:Turningthepoweron

1 Pluginthepowercordandturnthepoweron.
Themarkingsareinternationalstandards:[|]meanson,[ ]meansoff.

2 Insomecasesthefollowingmessagemayappear.Ifthismessage
appears,pleaseenterthecurrenttimesettingsandpress[Enter].

NOTE:Thecalendarformatmayvaryaccordingtothecountry.

3 The“ServerInitializing”messagewillappearonthedisplay.
Pleasewaitafewminutesuntilitdisappears.

NOTE:IfaDHCP(DynamicHostConfigurationProtocol)serverisnotinstalledon
yournetwork,themessagewillread“DHCPserverdidnotrespond“.Inthis
case,youwillneedtoturnofftheDHCPserversettingandentertheMFP
IPaddressmanuallyasdescribedon“IfyournetworkisnotusingDHCP,”
seepage7.



7

Step4:ConfiguringforTCP/IP
settings

AssigninganIPaddresstotheMFP

IfyournetworkisusingDHCP(DynamicHostConfigurationProtocol)
AnIPaddressisautomaticallyassignedafteryouconnectthenetworkcableto
theMFP.

1 ToseetheassignedIPaddressforyourMFP,printthe“Networksetting
list”.Toprintthe“Networksettingslist”,press[Settings],[List],[Network
Settings],then[Yes]ontheMFPcontrolpanel.

2 Goto“VerifyingtheIPsettings”onpage11andseestep2.

NOTE:OncetheDHCPserverhasassignedtheIPaddresstoyourMFP,thatIP
addressMUSTbereservedwithinthespecificDHCPscope.Failuretodo
socouldresultinfailedoperationwhentheIPaddressleaseexpires.

IfyournetworkisnotusingDHCP
YoushouldturnofftheDHCPserversetting.ThenentertheIPaddressmanu-
allytoinstalltheMFPonyournetwork.Aneasywaytodothisistousethe
MFPcontrolpanel:

1 Press[Setting]ontheMFPcontrolpanel,then[Management].



2 Press[NetworkSettings].





8

NOTE:Ifthenetworksettingscodehasbeenset,youmustentertheproperfour-
digitpasscodeusingthenumerickeysandpress[Enter].



3 Press[TCP/IPSettings].



4 Press[DHCPSetting].



5 Select[OFF]andpress[Enter].





9

6 Press[IPAddress].



7 UsethenumerickeytoenterthenewIPaddressandpress[Enter].
UsethearrowkeystonavigatetheIPaddressfields.Todeleteanumber,
press[Clear].



8 Whenyouarefinished,press[Enter].

9 Press[Reset]ontheMFPcontrolpanel.

10ReboottheMFPtoactivatethenewsettings.
(1)Press[Setting]ontheMFPcontrolpanel,then[OBShutdown].

  (2)Whenprompted,click[Yes].



10

  (3)Whenthefollowingmessageappears,turnthemachineoff.

  (4)Afterthreeormoreseconds,turnthemachinebackon.

11Goto“VerifyingtheIPsettings”onthenextpage.



11

VerifyingtheIPsettings

YoucanpingtheIPaddressandverifythatitresponds.

1 Onthe“Networksettingslist”,youcanseetheIPaddressoftheMFP.

2 Accessthecommandpromptonanetworkcomputer,type“ping”followed
bytheIPaddressoftheMFP.

  IftheMFPisactiveonthenetwork,youwillreceiveareply.
(Sample)



NOTE: Torunthecommandprompt:
OnWindows98

ClickStart→Programs→MS-DOSPrompt
OnWindowsMe

ClickStart→Programs→Accessories→MS-DOSPrompt
OnWindows2000andXP

ClickStart→ALLPrograms→Accessories→Command
Prompt

OnWindowsNT4.0
ClickStart→Programs→CommandPrompt

OnWindowsserver2003
ClickStart→CommandPrompt



12

Browser-basedsetup

UsingyourbrowseryoucanaccesstheOfficeBridgewebpagewhichallows
youaccesstoseveralmachinefunctionsandsettings.
Ifyouareanadministrator,youcanalsoconfigurethenetworksettingssuch
asTCP/IPsettings,e-mailsettings,andsoon.
Toconfigurethenetworksettings,usethetoolsunderneaththe“Configuration”
headingofthe“AdminTolls”tab.

NOTE:Formoreinformationonthe“Admintools”,refertothe“UsingtheAdmin
Tools”describedonthechapter3oftheUser’sGuide.

ToaccesstheOfficeBridgewebpage:
EntertheMFP’sIPaddressintheURLaddressfieldofyourbrowser(for
example,http://192.168.1.10).
IfyoudonotknowtheIPaddressofyourMFP,youcanfinditby:
•Press[Setting],[Management],[NetworkSettings],and[TCP/IP]inthisorder.

YoucanviewtheIPaddressontheTCP/IPsettingdisplay.
–or–

•Printthe“NetworkSettingslist”andviewthe“IPAddress”locatedunderneath
the“TCP/IP”heading.Toprintthenetworksettingslist,press[Setting]→
[List]→[NetworkSettings].



13

Step5:Verifyingthenetworksettings

Printthe“NetworkSettings”toverifythenetworksettings.The“NetworkSet-
tings”lists“LDAPSettings”,“TCP/IPSettings”and“SMBSettings”.

NOTE:Besuretosavethenetworksettingslistafteryouprintit.Youmayneedto
accessitasanothertime.

Printingthe“Networksettings”

1 Press[Setting]ontheMFP’scontrolpanel.

2 Press[List]→[NetworkSettings].

3 Whenprompted,press[Yes].
The“NetworkSettings”willbeprinted.



14

Step6:InstallingtheOfficeBridge
programs

AfteryouhaveconfiguredtheMFPforTCP/IPsetup,youarereadytoinstall
theOfficeBridgeprograms.
TotakefulladvantageofthefeaturesofOfficeBridge,installtheOfficeBridge
driversandutilityprogramscontainedinthe“InstallationDisk”CDthatshipped
withtheOfficeBridgeexpansionkit.
Theseprogramsareseparatedintoutilityprogramsanddrivers.

<UtilityPrograms>
•“OBInfoMonitor”

Thisprogramalertsuserswhennewdocumentsarrive.
Itcanalsobeconfiguredtosendalertsfornotonlynewdocumentsbutalso
theresultstatusofsendingandprinting.
Formoreonhowtouse“OBInfoMonitor,”see“InfoMonitor”onthechapter4
ofthe“User’sGuide”.

•“OBDocumentDownloadManager”
Thisutilityprogramautomaticallydownloadsreceiveddocuments.Youcan
specifythetypeofdocument,wheretodownloadit,atwhattimetodown-
loaditandtheappropriatefileformat.
Formoreonhowtouse“OBDocumentDownloadManager,”see“Document
DownloadManager”onthechapter5ofthe“User’sGuide”.

•“OBCoverPageEditor”
Thisprogramisusedtocustomizecoverpagesforfaxtransmissions.
Recipientinformation(companyname,department,personalname,etc.)is
automaticallyinserted,soyoudonotneedtocreatecoverpagesforeach
user.
Formoreonhowtouse“OBCoverPageEditor”,see“UsingtheCoverPage
Editor”onthechapter6ofthe“User’sGuide”.

<Drivers>
•“MuratecGDIPrintDriver”

ThisdriverisrequiredtouseOfficeBridgetoprintdocumentscreatedusing
applicationsoftware.

•“MuratecFaxDriver”
ThisdriverisrequiredtouseOfficeBridgetodirectlyfaxdocumentscreated
fromPCapplications.

•“MuratecOBTWAINConnector”
ThisprogramisusedtoreadimagesimportedusingtheOfficeBridgescan-
nerutilityintoagraphicalimageeditingapplication.
Formoreonhowtousethe“MuratecOBTWAINConnector,”see“Network
scanner”inthechapter2ofthe“User’sGuide”.

•“MuratecOBTiffMaker”
ThisdriverconvertsdocumentscreatedinPCapplicationsintoTIFFimage
files.Convertedimagefilescanthenbesentasfileattachments.



15

InstallingtheOfficeBridgeprograms

NOTE: • Installutilityprogramsordriversoneachcomputer.
• Beforeinstalling,scanforvirusesandcloseanyrunningapplica-

tions.Failingtodosomayinterferewithproperinstallation.
• Windows2000,WindowsXP,WindowsNT4.0,andWindows

server2003requiresthatyouhaveadministrativeaccesstoinstall
driversandutilityprogramsonyourcomputer.

1 Insertthe“InstallationDisk”CDintotheCD-ROMdriveonyourcomputer.

  IftheCDdoesnotauto-run,useWindowsExplorertoruntheSetup.exe
programfromtherootdirectoryoftheCD.

2 Click[Setup],andthen[OfficeBridge].



3 Click[Next].





16

4 Aftercarefullyreadingthe“LicenseAgreement”,click[Yes]ifyouagree.



5 Click[Next].
Ifyouwanttoinstallthedriverintoanotherlocation,click[Browse]and
locatedthepreferredfilelocation.



6 Specifywhichprogramfolderyouwanttousewhenlaunchingprograms
fromthe“Start”menu.

  Tospecifyanotherfolder,enterthefoldernamein“ProgramFolder:”.
Touseapre-existingprogramfolder,selectitfromthe“ExistingFolders:”
list.

  Thenclick[Next.]





17

7 SelectyourMFP,thenclick[Next].



8 Selecttheutilitiesanddriversyouwanttoinstall.



  Ifyoudonotwanttoinstallaparticularprogram,simplyuncheckthecor-
respondingcheckbox.

9 Whenyouhavefinishedselectingprograms,click[Next].

10Click[OK].



11Whenthe“ServerSearch”dialogappears,entertheIPaddressofyour
MFP.





18

NOTE: EvenifyoudonotknowtheMFP’sIPaddress,youcanfindit
byfollowingthesesteps.

(1)Click[Search].
ThesetupprogramwillsearchfortheIPaddressofMFP
devicesonthenetwork.
Afterafewmoments,anyMuratecMFP’sonthenetworkwill
bedisplayed.

OntheWindowsXPServicePack2,“WindowsSecurity
Alert”dialogwillappearwhenclicking[Search].Inthiscase,
click[Unblock]tocontinuesearching.

(2)SelectanIPaddress,thenclick[OK].

12AfterenteringtheIPaddress,click[OK].

13Selectwhichprogramshortcutsyouwanttocreateonyourcomputer’s
desktop.



  Ifyoudonotwanttocreateaparticularshortcut,simplyuncheckthecor-
respondingcheckbox.



19

14Click[Next].

15SelectwhichprogramstoaddtotheStartupgroup.
Whenprogramsareaddedtothestartupgroup,theywillbelaunched
automaticallywhenthecomputeristurnedon.



  Ifyoudonotwanttoinstallaparticularshortcut,simplyuncheckthecor-
respondingcheckbox.

16Click[Next].

17Thesettingspreviouslyenteredwillbedisplayed.



  Ifyouwouldliketochangeanyofthese,click[Back]togobackandmodify
theprevioussettings.

18Click[Next].





20

19Wheninstallationiscomplete,thecompletionwizardwillappear.



20Selectthe“Yes,Iwanttorestartmycomputernow.”radiobuttonandclick
[Finish].

NOTE:Forinformationonusingthedriversandutilities,pleaserefertothecorre-
spondedchapteronthe“User’sGuide”containedintheCD.



21

DeletingOfficeBridgeprograms

IfyouwishtodeleteOfficeBridgeprogramsforanyreason,performthefollow-
ingprocedures.

NOTE:Byperformingthisprocedure,allinstalledOfficeBridgeprogramswillbe
deleted.

1 Openthe“ControlPanel”window.

2 Fromthe“AddorRemovePrograms”dialog,selectthe“OfficeBridge”.

3 ClickChange/Remove(orAdd/RemoveifusingWindows98/Me,NT4.0).
“OfficeBridgeUtilityMaintenanceprogram”willappear.



4 Click “Delete”.

5 FollowthepromptstodeletetheOfficeBridgeprogramsfromyourPC.



22

Step7:Settingupthee-mailserver

Inordertousethee-mailandInternetfaxfunctionsonyourMFP,the“SMTP/
POP”settingsand“E-mailSettings”mustbesetup.Thesesettingscanbecon-
figuredusingtheWebBrowser.

NOTE:Usingthe“AdminTools”ontheOfficeBridgewebpage,youcancheckand
configureallthenetworksettingsforyourMFP.Formoreinformationon
usingthe“AdminTools”,referto“Chapter3:UsingtheAdminTools”onthe
User’sGuide.

SMTP/POPserversettings

1 TypeyourMFP’sIPaddressintheURLaddressfieldonyourwebbrowser
(forexample,http://192.168.1.10).

  IfyoudonotknowtheIPaddressofyourMFP,youcanfinditby:
•Press[Setting],[Management],[NetworkSettings],and[TCP/IP]inthis

order.YoucanviewtheIPaddressontheTCP/IPsettingdisplay.
–or–

  •Printthe“NetworkSettingslist”andviewthe“IPAddress”locatedunder-
neaththe“TCP/IP”heading.Toprintthenetworksettingslist,press[Set-
ting]→[List]→[NetworkSettings].

2 Click“AdminTools”tab.

3 Click[SMTP/POP]underthe“Configuration”column.
The“SMTP/POPSettings”screenwillappear.



4 Enterthesettingsforyoure-mailserver.



23

Item Description

“Sender
Informa-
tion”

Name Setsthenamethatisdisplayedinthesender
field(“From”field)whensendinge-mail.
Upto40characterscanberegistered.

E-mailAddress Enterthee-mailaddressthatisassignedto
yourmachine.
Upto50characterscanberegistered.

“Mail
Server”

Sendingmail(SMTP)
Server

EnterthedomainnameorIPaddressofthe
SMTPserverusedforsendinge-mail.
Whenenteringadomainname,youcan
registerupto50characters.

Receivingmail
(POP3)Server

EnterthedomainnameorIPaddressofthe
POP3serverusedforreceivinge-mail.
Whenenteringadomainname,youcan
registerupto50characters.
NOTE:EveniftheSTMPserverandthe

POP3serverarethesameserver,
setboth.

UserIDforPOP3 EntertheuserIDforthePOP3server.
Upto50characterscanberegistered.

PasswordforPOP3 EnterthepasswordforthePOP3server.
Upto50characterscanberegistered.

CheckforNewMail Settheintervalatwhichthemailserveris
checkedfornewmail.Theminimumvalueis
5secondsandthemaximumis99hr59min
59sec.
Thedefaultvalueis10min.
Ifyouwanttocheckformailmanually,setall
ofthesevaluesto“0”.Inthiscase,youcan
receivee-mailbythefollowingprocedure.
<Receivinge-mailmanually>
1.Press[FAX]onthecontrolpanelofyour
machine.
2.Press[Others]onthedisplay.
3.Press[Next]toshowthenextscreen.
4.Press[CheckMail].

ReceivebeforeSend Forsomeproviders,POPauthenticationis
requiredbeforesending(sendrequestto
SMTPserver).Inthiscase,checkthisitem.

SMTPPortNo. EntertheSMTPportnumber.(0–65535)
Normally,setto“25”.

POP3PortNo. EnterthePOPportnumber.(0–65535)
Normally,setto“110”.



24

SelectPOP3Auth.
Method

APOP(AuthenticatedPOP)isaPOPsecu-
rityprotocolthatencryptsthePOPpassword
whenconnectingwiththePOPserver.
IfAPOPisavailableonthePOPserveryou
areusing,select“APOP”.Otherwise,select
“Standard”.

SelectSMTPAuth.
Method

SelecttheSMTPauthenticationmethodif
theSMTPserveryouareusingrequires
authentication.

UserIDforSMTP EntertheuserIDfortheSMTPserver,if
necessary.
Upto50characterscanberegistered.

PasswordforSMTP EnterthepasswordfortheSMTPserver,if
necessary.
Upto50characterscanberegistered.

“SMTP
Reception”

“DomainforReceiv-
ing”

WhenreceivingmailwithSMTPfromthe
mailserver,thissetstheacceptingdomain
name.
STMPreceptionisnotpossibleunlessthis
isset.
Itcanbeenteredupto50characters.

“ReceivingPortNo.” InputtheSMTPportnumber.
Normally,setto“25”.

[Security]button YoucanregisteruptofivecomputerIP
addressesordomainsforclientsallowed
toreceive.Clickthe[Security]button,then
registerinthe“Security”dialog.

[Initialize] InitializetheSMTP/POPsettings.Thesettingswillreturntothefac-
torydefaultsetting.

[Save] Savesthesettings.

[Close] Closesthe“ProcessRequestSettings”dialog.

5 Whenyouarefinished,click[Save]tosavethesettings.



25

E-mailSettings

1 TypeyourMFP’sIPaddressintheURLaddressfieldonyourwebbrowser
(forexample,http://192.168.1.10).

2 Click“AdminTools”tab.

3 Click[E-mailSettings]onthe“Configuration”column.
The“E-mailSettings”screenwillappear.



4 Enterthesettingsforyoure-mailenvironment.



26

Item Description

“AttachFile
Format”

Specifieswhetherthedocumentisconvertedintoa“PDF”,
“TIFF-S”or“TIFF”formatwhensendingane-mail.

•PDF
ThedocumentisconvertedintoPDFformat.However,a
PDFfilecanonlybetransmittedtoane-mailinbox.

•TIFF-S(ITU-TT.37simplemode)
ThedocumentisconvertedintoaTIFFformatbasedon
T.37simplemode.T.37isaninternationalstandardfor
Internetfaxing.Whenadocumentissentinsimplemode
format,itcanbereceivednormallybyotherInternetfax
devices.However,allattacheddocumentsareconvertedto
A4sizeand200dpiresolution.

•TIFF(ITU-TT.37fullmode)
ThedocumentisconvertedintoaTIFFformatandissent
attheoriginaldocumentsizeandresolutionselectedduring
scanning.
“TIFFImageEncodingMethod”setstheimageencoding
methodforsendingdocumentswith“TIFF”.Select“MH”,
“MR”,“MMR”,or“JBIG”.

NOTE:Thissettingiseffectiveonlyforane-mailsending
fromthePC.Fortheattachedfileformatofane-mail
sendingfromthemachine,youcansetitusingthe
machine’scontrolpanel.
However,the“TIFFImageEncodingMethod”set-
tingiseffectiveforbothe-mailsendingfromPCand
e-mailsendingfrommachine.

“InsertCover-
sheet(I-Fax)
orSubject/
Text(E-mail)”

Selectwhethertoautomaticallyattachthefollowingpreset
subjectlineandtextmessage,intoane-mailifitissent
withouttheseitemsfilledinbytheuser.
Subject:E-mailMessage
Text:Thisisane-mailmessage.

Pleaseseethefileattached.
When“Inserttext”isselected,youcanalsoselectwhether
toaddthesenderinformationtothetext.
Thesenderinformationcanbestoredin“SMTP/POPSet-
tings”dialog.

NOTE:Thissettingiseffectiveonlyforane-mailsentfrom
thePC.
However,“Thesenderinformation”settingiseffective
forbothe-mailsentfromaPCande-mailsentfrom
themachine.



27

“E-mail
Template”

Upto10e-mailtemplatescanberegisteredforsending.
Registerede-mailtemplatescanbeaccessedfromthe
machinewhensendingane-mail.
Toregisteroreditane-mailtemplate:
(1)Click[E-mailTemplateRegistration].

The“E-mailTemplateRegistration”screenwillappear.

(2)Toregisteranewtemplate,clickanumberthatdoesnot
containsatemplate.
Toeditatemplate,clickthetemplatenameyouwantto
edit.
The“E-mailTemplate”screenwillappear.

(3)Entertheitems,thenclick[Save].

“Show
recipientson
Txe-mail”

Setswhetherornottowritethee-maildestinationinforma-
tion(To,Cc,Bcc)inthee-mailheader.
Ife-mailisbroadcastinlargevolumestomultipleaddresses,
someSMTPserversmaynotacceptthee-mailtransmis-
sion.Ifthishappens,select“No–showonerecipient”.



28

“Whenmail
thatcannotbe
analyzedis
received”

Insomecases,receivede-mailcannotbecorrectlyprinted
duetotheformatofareceivedfile.Thismodeallowsyou
toeitherreturnanerrormessagetothesenderorhavethe
messageforwardedtoanotherinbox.
•Returnerrornoticetoauthor

Returnsanerrornoticetotheauthor
•Returnmailtoauthor

Returnstheoriginale-mailtotheauthor.
•Forwardmailtoothers

Forwardsthee-mailtoanothere-mailaddresswithout
returningittotheauthor.Youcansetjustonee-mail
addressinwhichtoforwardmailthatcannotbeanalyzed.
Theforwardinge-mailaddresscancontainupto50char-
acters

“Request
receiptverifi-
cationwhen
sendingmail”

Thissetswhethertorequestthereceiverfordeliverycheck
(DSN)orreadingcheck(MDN)whensendinge-mail.
•DeliveryStatusNotification(DSN)fromreceiveserver
Requestsadeliveryconfirmation.

•MessageDispositionNotification(MDN)showingthat
recipientreadthemail
Requestsareadreceipt.

•Requestbothreceptionnotifications
Requestsbothadeliveryconfirmationandareadreceipt.

•Donotrequesteitherreceptionnotifications
Thedeliverynotificationandreadreceiptwillnotbe
requested.

NOTE:Somemailserversande-mailreceptionsoftwarewill
notrespondtotheserequests.

“Whenmail
requesting
MDNis
received”

SelectwhethertoreturnaMDN(MessageDispositionNoti-
fication)whene-mailisreceivedforwhichthesendingside
requestsanMDN.
•DonotsendMDN

NotreplyaMDN.
•SendMDN

ReplyaMDN.
[SpecifyMDNRecipients]
ThisissetforreplyingtoMDNonlyfore-mailreceived
fromspecifice-mailaddressesordomainnames.
Clickthe[SpecifyMDNRecipients],thenregisterane-mail
addressordomainname.Uptofivecanberegistered.

NOTE:Ifyoucheck“SendMDN”,butdonotsetthe“Secu-
rityforMDN”,MDNrepliesaresenttoalle-mail
requestingthem



29

“Whenmail
thatrequests
faxforwarding
isreceived”

Thissetswhetherornottohonorrequestsforforwarding
receivede-mailasfaxes.
•“Rejectforwardingrequest”
Deniesforwardingrequests

•“Acceptforwardingrequest”
Acceptforwardingrequests
[SettingSecurityforFaxForwarding]
Thisissetwhenfaxforwardingrequestsareaccepted,but
thisisrestrictedtorequestsfromspecifice-mailaddresses
anddomainnames.Uptofivecanberegistered.
Clickthe[SettingSecurityforfaxforwarding],thenregister
inthe“SettingSecurityforFaxForwarding”dialog.

NOTE:Ifyoucheck“Acceptforwardingrequests”butdo
notsetthe“SecurityforFaxForwarding”,thenall
e-mailrequestingfaxforwardingisforwarded.

[Initialize] Initializethee-mailsettings.Thesettingswillreturntothe
factorydefaultsetting.

5 Whenyouarefinished,click[Save]tosavethesettings.



30

Defaultsettinglist
 SMTP/POPSettings

Item Content Defaultsetting

Name Upto40characters (Blank)

E-mailAddress Upto50characters (Blank)

SMTPServer DomainnameorIPaddress.
Upto50characters

0.0.0.0

POP3Server DomainnameorIPaddress
Upto50characters

0.0.0.0

UserIDforPOP3 Upto50characters (Blank)

PasswordforPOP3 Upto50characters (Blank)

CheckforNewMail 0:0:05–99:59:59 0:10:0
(10minutes)

Receivebeforesend POPbeforeSMTP No

SMTPportNo. 0–65535 25

POP3portNo. 0–65535 110

POPauthenticationmethod Normal/APOP Normal

SMTPauthenticationmethod Donotuse/LOGIN/PLAIN
/CRAM-MD5

Donotuse

UserIDforSMTP Upto50characters (Blank)

PasswordforSMTP Upto50characters (Blank)

DomainReceiving Upto50characters (Blank)

ReceivingPortNo. 0–65535 25

 E-mailSettings

Item Content Defaultsetting

AttachFileFormat PDF/TIFF-S/TIFF TIFF-S(T.37simple
mode)

InsertCoversheet(I-Fax)or
Subject/Text(E-mail)

•Whethertoinsertthepreset
subjectandtextife-mail
issentwithnosubjectand
text.

•Whethertoattachthe
senderinformation(name&
e-mailaddress).

Inserttext

Attached

E-mailTemplate Upto10templatescanbe
registered

Blank

ShowrecipientsonTxe-mail Yes/No Yes–showallrecipi-
ents

Whenmailthatcannotbe
analyzedisreceived

Dealingofe-mailthatcannot
beanalyzed

Returnerrornotice

Requestreceiptverification
whensendingmail

DSN/MDN Donotrequest

WhenmailrequestingMDN
isreceived

DealingofMDNrequest.
Upto5mailaddressor
domaincanberegistered.

SendMDN

Whenmailthatrequestsfax
forwardingisreceived

Dealingofforwarding
request.

Acceptforwarding
request



31

Index

A
AssigninganIPaddress.......................7
AttachFileFormat..............................26

B
Browser-basedsetup..........................12

C
CheckforNewMail.............................23

D
DHCP...................................................7
DomainforReceiving.........................24
Drivers................................................14

MuratecFaxDriver..........................14
MuratecGDIPrintDriver.................14
MuratecOBTiffMaker......................14
MuratecOBTWAINConnector.......14

E
E-mailSettings...................................25

AttachFileFormat...........................26
Defaultsetting..................................30
E-mailTemplate...............................27
InsertCoversheet(I-Fax)orSubject
/Text(E-mail)...................................26
Requestreceiptverificationwhen
sendingmail....................................28
ShowrecipientsonTxe-mail..........27
WhenmailrequestingMDNis
received...........................................28
Whenmailthatcannotbeanalyzed
isreceived.......................................28
Whenmailthatrequestsfaxforwar-
dingisreceived................................29

I
InsertCoversheet(I-Fax)orSubject
/Text(E-mail)......................................26

L
LANcable.............................................4

M
MuratecFaxDriver.............................14
MuratecGDIPrintDriver....................14

MuratecOBTiffMaker.........................14
MuratecOBTWAINConnector...........14

N
Networksettingslist............................13

O
OBCoverPageEditor.........................14
OBDocumentDownloadManager.....14
OBInfoMonitor...................................14
OfficeBridgeprograms........................14

Delete..............................................21
Install...............................................15

P
PasswordforPOP3............................23
PasswordforSMTP............................24
POP3PortNo.....................................23
Poweron...............................................6

R
ReceivebeforeSend..........................23
Receivingmail(POP3)Server............23
ReceivingPortNo...............................24
Requestreceiptverificationwhen
sendingmail.......................................28

S
SelectPOP3Auth.Method.................24
SelectSMTPAuth.Method................24
SenderInformation..............................23
Sendingmail(SMTP)Server..............23
ShowrecipientsonTxe-mail..............27
SMTP/POPserversettings.................22

Defaultsetting..................................30
MailServer......................................23
SenderInformation...........................23
SMTPReception.............................24

SMTPPortNo.....................................23

U
UserIDforPOP3................................23
UserIDforSMTP...............................24
UtilityPrograms..................................14

OBCoverPageEditor......................14
OBDocumentDownloadManager..14
OBInfoMonitor................................14



32

V
VerifyingtheIPsettings......................11

W
WhenmailrequestingMDN
isreceived..........................................28
Whenmailthatcannotbeanalyzed
isreceived..........................................28
Whenmailthatrequestsfaxforwarding
isreceived..........................................29



MuratecAmerica,Inc.
3301EastPlanoParkway,Suite100
Plano,Texas75074
www.muratec.com

multifunction made easy

Muratec(UK),Ltd.
Unit23,HewittsIndustrialEstate
ElmbridgeRoad
Cranleigh,SURREYGU68LW
www.muratec.co.uk

©2005MurataMachinery,Ltd.
DA4-90270-60


